Petition No. 16 of 2023

## PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 16 of 2023
Date of Hearing: 27.07.2023
Date of Order: 31.07.2023

Application for approval of Capital Investment Plan and Business Plan for 2x270 MW Goindwal Sahib Thermal Power Plant at Goindwal Sahib, Punjab for the control period FY 2023-24 to 2025-26 in terms of Regulation 9 of "Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation, Transmission, Wheeling and Retail Supply Tariff)

Regulations, 2022".

AND

In the matter of: GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Limited, Plot No. 10 Paigah House,

Sardar Patel Road, Secunderabad- 500003.

....Petitioner

Versus

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, The Mall, PSEB Head

Office, Patiala (Punjab)- 147001.

...Respondent

Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

GVK: Sh. Janmali Manikala, Advocate

PSPCL: Ms. Suparna Srivastva, Advocate

Ms. Harmohan Kaur, CE/ARR&TR

Sh. J.K Jindal, Sr.Xen/ARR.

Sh. Hardeep Singh, Sr.Xen/Biomass

## ORDER

The petition was taken up for hearing as well as public hearing. Nobody, appeared from the public in the public hearing. Ld. Counsel appearing for GVK submitted that for determination of ARR for Control Period of 2023-24 to 2025-26. Petition No. 17 of 2023 filed by GVK is fixed for hearing on 09.08.2023 and it will be appropriate to hear the present petition alongwith the said petition.

Accordingly, the petition shall be taken up for hearing alongwith Petition No. 17 of 2023 on 09.08.2023 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/- Sd/-

(Paramjeet Singh) (Viswajeet Khanna) Member Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 31.07.2023

1.0.-2